

---

No. 10-35174

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STEVE KELLY and CLARICE DREYER,  
Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

LINDA McCULLOCH, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of State of the State of Montana,  
Defendant–Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Bryan Sells  
Laughlin McDonald  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation, Inc.  
230 Peachtree Street NW  
Suite 1440  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Elizabeth Griffing  
Jennifer Giuttari  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of Montana  
P.O. Box 9138  
241 East Alder  
Missoula, Montana 59807

*Attorneys for the Plaintiffs–Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. McCulloch misrepresents the facts.....	1
II. Kelly and Dreyer have standing.....	9
III. Joining or forming a political party is no substitute for an independent candidacy. ....	16
IV. <i>Anderson</i> and <i>Nader</i> are controlling. ....	20
V. McCulloch flunks step two of the <i>Anderson</i> test.....	23
Conclusion .....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	27
Certificate of Service .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 21, 23, 24

*Anderson v. Hooper*, 498 F. Supp. 898 (D.N.M. 1980) ..... 12

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 23

*Clingman v. Beaver*, 544 U.S. 581 (2005) ..... 25

*Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks*, 121 F.3d 876  
 (3d. Cir. 1997)..... 18, 22

*Cromer v. South Carolina*, 917 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 22

*Daien v. Ysursa*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_\_,  
 2010 WL 1815999 (D. Idaho May 5, 2010)..... 14

*Dart v. Brown*, 717 F.2d 1491 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 22

*Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette*,  
 450 U.S. 107 (1981) ..... 19

*Erum v. Cayetano*, 881 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 11, 12

*Jackson v. Ogilvie*, 325 F. Supp. 864 (N.D. Ill. 1971)..... 10

*Krislov v. Rednour*, 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Lee v. Keith*, 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 13, 17

*Lendall v. Bryant*, 387 F. Supp. 397 (E.D. Ark. 1975) ..... 14

*Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell*,  
 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Libertarian Party v. Ehrler*, 776 F. Supp. 1200 (E.D. Ky. 1991) ..... 14

*McCarthy v. Askew*, 540 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 18

*McCarthy v. Austin*, 423 F. Supp. 990 (W.D. Mich. 1976) ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

*McCarthy v. Briscoe*, 429 U.S. 1317 (1976) ..... 13, 17, 18

*McCarthy v. Exon*, 424 F. Supp. 1143 (D. Neb. 1976)..... 19

*McCarthy v. Tribbet*, 421 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Del. 1976)..... 19

*McLain v. Meier*, 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 17

*Nader v. Brewer*, 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008),  
*cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 1580 (2009) (mem.) ..... 17, 18, 21, 23

*Nader v. Keith*, 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Norman v. Reed*, 502 U.S. 279 (1992) ..... 22

*Nyquist v. Mauclet*, 432 U.S. 1 (1977) ..... 14

*Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Bd.*,  
 844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 22

*Sporhase v. Nebraska*, 458 U.S. 941 (1982) ..... 14

*Stevenson v. State Bd. of Elections*,  
 638 F. Supp. 547 (N.D. Ill. 1986) ..... 12, 23

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 13, 16, 17

*Taniguchi v. Schultz*, 303 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Texas Indep. Party v. Kirk*, 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 12

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) ..... 13

**Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-201 ..... 3

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-202 ..... 3

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-203 ..... 3

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-501 ..... 2, 3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd**

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-502 .....3, 4  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-503 .....3, 4  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-504 .....2, 3  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-601 .....2, 3  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-10-604 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....22  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....22
